the impact of our asset base, any asset disposals or impairments, stock-based compensation and other non-cash income and expense items associated with our reliance on
issuing equity-linked debt securities to fund our working capital.

Our use of Adjusted EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool, and this measure should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for an analysis of our results as
reported under GAAP, as the excluded items may have significant effects on our operating results and financial condition. Additionally, our measure of Adjusted EBITDA may
differ from other companies’ measure of Adjusted EBITDA. When evaluating our performance, Adjusted EBITDA should be considered with other financial performance
measures, including various cash flow metrics, net income, and other GAAP results. In the future, we may disclose different non-GAAP financial measures in order to help our
investors and others more meaningfully evaluate and compare our future results of operations to our previously reported results of operations.

The following table shows our reconciliation of net income to adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended March 31, 2024, and 2023, respectively:

  For the three months ended March 31, 2024

CloudFirst

Technologies  Nexxis Inc.  Corporate  Total

Net income  $ 914,372  $ (62,941)  $ (505,527)  $ 345,904

Non-GAAP adjustments:
Depreciation and amortization   294,793   211   194   295,198
Interest and letter of credit fees   —   —   (143,369)   (143,369)
Interest expense   11,260   —   —   11,260
Stock based compensation   52,969   6,671   111,685   171,325

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 1,273,394  $ (56,059)  $ (537,017)  $ 680,318

  For the three months ended March 31, 2023

CloudFirst

Technologies  Nexxis Inc.  Corporate  Total

Net income  $ 540,420  $ (38,146)  $ (467,211)  $ 35,063

Non-GAAP adjustments:
Depreciation and amortization   290,827   71   114   291,012
Interest and letter of credit fees   27,346   —   (103,424)   (76,078)
Stock based compensation   38,996   2,181   45,291   86,468

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 897,589  $ (35,894)  $ (525,230)  $ 336,465

25

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

As a smaller reporting company this item is not required.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures.

As of the end of the period covered by this Report, under the supervision and with the participation of DSC’s management, including its principal executive officer, DSC
conducted an evaluation of its disclosure controls and procedures, as such term is defined under Rule 13a-15(e) and Rule 15d-15(e) promulgated under the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). Based on this evaluation, management has determined that, there were no material weaknesses in our internal control over